

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT - DIVISION TWO

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THE BAY AREA TOLL AUTHORITY, et al.,  
Defendants/Respondents,

and

RANDALL WHITNEY,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,  
Defendant/Respondent.

---

On Appeal From San Francisco County Superior  
Court  
Trial Court Case No. CGC-18-567860  
and Case No. CPF-18-516276  
The Honorable Ethan P. Schulman

---

**RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION BRIEF**

---

Consolidated  
Court of Appeal Case Nos. A157598 and A157972

---

MICHAEL WEED (State Bar No. 199675)  
[mweed@orrick.com](mailto:mweed@orrick.com)  
MEGAN MCCAULEY (State Bar No. Pending)  
[mmccauley@orrick.com](mailto:mmccauley@orrick.com)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000  
Sacramento, CA 95814-4497  
Telephone: +1 916 447 9200  
Facsimile: +1 916 329 4900

ADRIENNE D. WEIL (State Bar No. 108296)  
[aweil@bayareametro.gov](mailto:aweil@bayareametro.gov)

General Counsel  
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  
375 Beale Street, Suite 800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: +1 415 778 5230

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents  
BAY AREA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY and  
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A157972
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:                      STATE BAR NUMBER: 199675 NAME: Michael Weed FIRM NAME: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe STREET ADDRESS: 400 Capitol Mall, Suite 3000 CITY: Sacramento    STATE: CA                      ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-447-9200    FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: mweed@orrick.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Metropolitan Transportation Commission	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: CPF-18-516276
APPELLANT/ Randall Whitney PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Metropolitan Transportation Commission REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATES OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS (FILED AUGUST 16, 2019) .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND ARGUMENT .....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BACKGROUND .....	20
I. Respondents MTC and BATA .....	20
II. SB 595 and RM3 .....	22
III. The Trial Court Proceedings .....	27
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	30
ARGUMENT .....	31
I. Appellants Agreed with the Trial Court that BATA Did Not Impose the Toll Increase and Therefore Have Waived that Issue for Appeal.....	31
II. Appellants Have Abandoned the Issues in the Whitney Lawsuit.....	35
III. The Trial Court’s Rulings on the Merits of the Challenge to the Toll Increase Were Correct in All Respects and Should Be Affirmed.....	37
A. The Legislature Imposed the Toll Increase in SB 595, thus Article XIII A, Section 3, Controls and Article XIII C, Section 1, is Inapplicable.....	38
1. The Definition of “Tax” Under Proposition 26 .....	38
2. The State Imposed the Toll Increase in SB 595 .....	39
3. The Fact that the Toll Increase Was Submitted to the Voters Does Not “Prove” that BATA Imposed It.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Toll Increase is a Charge for Entrance to and Use of State Property, Which by Definition is Not a Tax Under Article XIII A, Section 3 .....	51
C. The Burden Shifting Provisions Found in Article XIII A, Section 3(d), Do Not Establish Additional Substantive Requirements for the Toll Increase .....	53
1. The Plain Language of Article XIII A, Sections 3(b) and 3(d), and Fundamental Principles of Statutory Interpretation, Demonstrate that the Reasonableness Burden Shifting Provisions Do Not Apply to the State Property Exception .....	54
(a) The Plain Language of Article XIII A, as Amended by Proposition 26, Unambiguously Shows There is No Reasonableness Requirement in the State Property Exception .....	55
(b) Voters Intended to Approve the Plain Meaning of Article XIII A, Section 3, as Presented in Proposition 26 .....	61
(c) Reading a Reasonableness Requirement into the State Property Exception Would Result in Absurd Consequences Not Intended by the Voters .....	62

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Appellants' Proffered Interpretation on Appeal Is Also Refuted by the Unambiguous Language of the State Property Exception .....	66
D. Appellants' View of Voter Intent in Enacting Proposition 26 is Both Irrelevant and Incorrect .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	73
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	75

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aggeler v. Dominguez</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 429 .....	63
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	62, 64
<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962.....	30
<i>Buller v. Sutter Health</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 981 .....	37
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	44
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608.....	64
<i>Elec. Equip. Express, Inc. v. Donald H. Seiler &amp; Co.</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 834 .....	32
<i>Fassberg Constr. Co. v. Hous. Auth. of City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 720.....	34
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772.....	30
<i>Hobart v. Butte Cty. Supervisors</i> (1860) 17 Cal. 23 .....	49
<i>Hudec v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 815.....	60



<i>Huntington Landmark Adult Cmty. Ass'n v. Ross</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1012 .....	36, 37
<i>Leshner Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531 .....	62, 70
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057.....	26
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....	60
<i>People ex rel. Graves v. McFadden</i> (1889) 81 Cal. 489 .....	50
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Medicine v. KFC Corp.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 166.....	34
<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761 .....	44
<i>Prof'l. Eng'rs in Cal. Gov't v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	55, 61, 66
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. City of Berkeley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 158 .....	32
<i>Rossiter v. Benoit</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 706 .....	18, 37
<i>In re S.B.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1287.....	32
<i>In re S.J.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 953.....	32
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952.....	18
<i>Schmeer v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310 .....	42, 55

<i>Sperber v. Robinson</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 736 .....	32, 33
---	--------

**Constitution and Statutes**

Cal. Const., art. XIII A,	
§ 3(b) .....	38, 49, 54, 59, 71
§ 3(b)(1) .....	57, 62, 71
§ 3(b)(2) .....	57, 62, 71
§ 3(b)(3) .....	57, 62, 71
§ 3(b)(4) .....	51, 57, 58, 62, 64, 68, 71
§ 3(b)(5) .....	57, 58, 62, 65, 71
§ 3(d) .....	54, 58, 59, 60
Cal. Const., art. XIII C,	
§ 1 .....	38
§ 1(e) .....	38
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code,	
§ 438(d) .....	30
§ 1858 .....	55
Cal. Evid. Code,	
§ 350 .....	26
Cal. Gov. Code,	
§ 50077 .....	40
§ 50077.5 .....	40
§ 66020 .....	44
§ 66502 .....	20, 35

Cal. Sts. & Hwy. Code,	
§ 30886.....	40, 41
§ 30910.....	21, 52
§ 30914.7.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 30916.....	39, 40, 41, 52
§ 30916(c).....	23, 24, 41, 43, 46, 52
§ 30918.....	41
§ 30923.....	25, 43, 52, 53
§ 30923(a) .....	22, 25, 41, 43
§ 30923(b) .....	49
§ 30923(c).....	24, 47, 48, 49, 50
§ 30923(d) .....	26, 47, 48, 49, 50
§ 30923(e) .....	24
§ 30923(f) .....	45
§ 30923(j) .....	25
§ 30950.....	21, 35, 40, 46
§ 30950.2.....	21, 40, 52
§ 31010.....	40, 41, 51
§ 31011.....	40

**Other Authorities**

“Cross,” Oxford Living Dictionary, <a href="https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/cross">https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/cross</a> (last visited Dec. 18, 2019) .....	53
Senate Bill No. 595 (2017-2018 Reg. Session), <a href="http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB595">http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?</a> <a href="http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=201720180SB595">bill_id=201720180SB595</a> .....	22
